

CNR No.:DLNT01-004687-2022
SC No. 429/2022
STATE Vs. Hari Kishor Prasad @ Kunal
FIR No. 201/2022
PS S P Badli
U/s: 365/302/201 IPC

26.09.2023

(File is taken up today on application filed by applicant / accused Hari Kishor Prasad @ Kunal seeking permission to remain at CJ-2.)

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Reply to the afore-mentioned application has been received from the office of The Superintendent of Prison, Central Jail No.2, Tihar, New Delhi.

Same is perused.

Perusal of the reply shows that applicant / accused Hari Kishor Prasad @ Kunal was admitted in the jail during pandemic of Covid-19 and as maximum number of convicts at that time were availing emergency Parole, applicant / accused Hari Kishor Prasad @ Kunal was allowed to work with Jail factory in Central Jail No.2, however, now, all convicts have surrendered as per the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, therefore, he has to be transferred to respective jail as per his name Alphabet.

In view of the reply filed by office of The Superintendent of Prison, Central Jail No.2, Tihar, New Delhi, the present application is disposed off as dismissed.

Be put up the file for the date already fixed i.e., on **13.12.2023.**

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
26.09.2023 ^(R)